## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 37-2005**

# A BY-LAW TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND JANICE JOHNSON FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CONEY ISLAND BEACH AND PARK

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a Contract Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Janice Johnson to supply maintenance services for the operation of the park and concession of Coney Island Beach and Park;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- **1. THAT** this Contract Agreement shall be in effect for a two year period from May 15 to September 15, 2005 and May 15 to September 15, 2006.
- **2. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute a Contract Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Janice Johnson for the maintenance and operation of Coney Island Beach and Park in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH, 2005 BY-LAW READ FOR A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH, 2005

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

......MAYOR David Canfield

.....CLERK

Joanne McMillin

## THIS AGREEMENT made this 21st day of March, 2005

BETWEEN:

# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA (Hereinafter called "City") OF THE FIRST PART

#### AND

# JANICE JOHNSON (Hereinafter called "JOHNSON") OF THE SECOND PART

**WHEREAS** the City is the owner of CONEY ISLAND BEACH & PARK located in the City of Kenora; and requires a contractor to supply maintenance services for the operation of the park and concession.

**WHEREAS** JOHNSON has submitted a bid on a REQUEST FOR TENDER to supply labour, material, equipment and services to operate and maintain the Coney Island Beach & Park for a 2 year period in accordance with the Tender Documents (attached ).

**NOW THEREFORE THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITNESSETH** that in consideration of the premises noted below, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. THAT JOHNSON will provide operation and maintenance services in accordance with the attached contract documents and submitted tender form.
- 2. THAT this agreement is not transferable.
- 3. THAT this agreement shall take effect and come into force on March 21<sup>st</sup>, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto affixed their hands and seals on the

\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2005.

#### for The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

per \_\_\_\_\_ D. Canfield MAYOR

per \_\_\_\_\_ J. McMillin CLERK

for Janice Johnson:

per \_\_\_\_\_ Janice Johnson

Signed in the presence of:

per \_\_\_\_\_ Witness